3. The generation of electricity by the use of water pursuant to this consent shall be carried out by means of the works described in the Schedule hereto.

4. This consent shall, unless it is sooner lawfully determined, continue in force until the 31st day of December 1985 or until electrical energy is available from an electrical supply authority, whichever is the earlier.

5. This consent confers no rights to water under the Water and Soil Conservation Act 1967 or otherwise.

6. For the purpose of assessing the rental or annual sum payable in respect of this consent, the maximum generating capacity of the plant at the date of this consent is 10 kW.

#### REVOCATION

This consent is issued in place of a licence issued to Mount Aspiring Co. Ltd. of Dunedin, by an Order in Council dated the 31st day of January 1956, and appearing in the Gazette on the 9th day of February 1956, at page 156, which licence is consequentially revoked.

# SCHEDULE

WORKS as described in a water right granted under registration No. 69/336 by the Otago Catchment Board on the 12th day of August 1970.

As shown on the plan marked NZED 809 deposited in the fice of the New Zealand Electricity Department at office of the Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of September 1970. LANCE R. ADAMS-SCHNEIDER, for Minister of Electricity.

(NZED 11/20/2595)

Licensing the New Zealand Co-operative Dairy Co. Ltd. to Cocupy a Site for a Water Intake and Piles in the Waihou River Near Netherton

PURSUANT to the Harbours Act 1950, the Minister of Marine hereby licenses and permits the New Zealand Co-operative Dairy Co. Ltd. (hereinafter called the licensee, which term shall include its successors or assigns unless the context requires a different construction), to use and occupy a part of the foreshore and bed of the Waihou River near Netherton as shown on plan marked M.D. 13927 and deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Wellington, for the purpose of maintaining thereon a water intake and piles as shown on the said plan, such licence to be held and enjoyed by the licensee upon and subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Schedule hereto. set forth in the Schedule hereto.

# SCHEDULE CONDITIONS

1. This licence is subject to the Foreshore Licence Regulations 1960, and the provisions of those regulations shall, so far as applicable, apply hereto.

2. The term of the licence shall be 14 years from the 1st day of May 1970.

3. The premium payable by the licensee shall be six dollars (\$6) and the annual sum so payable by the licensee shall be six dollars (\$6).

4. The water intake shall be lighted.

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of September 1970.

ALLAN McCREADY, Minister of Marine and Fisheries. (M. 54/7/8)

# Maori Land Development Notice

PURSUANT to section 330 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby gives notice as follows.

#### NOTICE

1. This notice may be cited as Maori Land Development Notice Whangarei 1970, No. 15.

2. The land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby declared to be subject to Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953.

### SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

- ALL those pieces of land described as follows:
- Being A. R. P.
- 170 0 5 Te Karae 2c 7 situated in Block VI, Mangamuka Survey District. Amalgamated partition order, dated 15 July 1958. Te Karae 2c 8 situated in Block VI, Mangamuka
- 172 3 0 Survey District. Amalgamated partition order, dated 15 July 1958.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of July 1970.

For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs:

E. W. WILLIAMS, for Secretary for Maori and Island Affairs. (M. and I.A. H.O. 15/1/1237; D.O. 19/H/23)

### Maori Land Development Notice

WHEREAS, by virtue of the notice referred to in the First Schedule hereto, the land described in that notice was declared to be subject to the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953; and whereas, it is desired to release a certain parcel of that land from the provisions of the said Part XXIV:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 332 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby gives notice as follows

### NOTICE

1. This notice may be cited as Maori Land Development Notice Whangarei 1970, No. 18.

2. The notice referred to in the First Schedule hereto is hereby amended by omitting all reference to the land described in the Second Schedule hereto.

3. The land described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby released from the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953.

## FIRST SCHEDULE

Registration Date of Notice Reference Ño. Gazette, No. 62, 22 September K. 24216 7 September 1932 1932, p. 2046

#### SECOND SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land described as follows:

- A. R. P. Being
- 35 0 36 Ruapekapeka 1H 2B 1 situa Hukerenui Survey District register, Volume 168, folio 36. situated in Block VI District. All provisional
  - Dated at Wellington this 18th day of September 1970.

For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs:

K. LAURENCE,

Deputy Secretary for Maori and Island Affairs.

(M. and I.A. H.O. 61/7, 61/7B; D.O. 18/U/Gen)

# Maori Land Development Notice

WHEREAS, by virtue of the notice referred to in the First WHEREAS, by virtue of the notice referred to in the First Schedule hereto, the land described in that notice was declared to be subject to the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953; and whereas, the appellations of certain parcels of the land have been changed by subsequent orders of the Maori Land Court; and whereas, certain parcels of the land have been released from the provisions of the said Part XXIV; and whereas, it is considered necessary that the balance of the land (under the present appellation) shall remain subject to the provisions of Part XXIV aforesaid:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 330 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby gives notice as follows.